COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT OF )
PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT } CASE NO. 95-290

g R D E R

On July 14, 1995, Pondleton County Water District ("Pendleton
County") filed its application with the Public Service Commission
("Commiseion"} for the purpooe of adjusting its rates pursuant to
the purchased water adjustmant procedurae. KRS 278.015 and 807 KAR
5:068,

The Commission, having reviawad the avidence of record and
being otherwime pufficiently adviped, £inds that:

1. Pendleton County purchaseg water from two suppliers, the
City of Falmouth ("Falmouth"} and Campbell County Kentucky Water
District ("Campbell County"),.

2. Effective June 1, 19595, Campbell County increased its
rates for wholesale wator from $1.726 pexr 1,000 gallons to 51,952
per 1,000 gallons. Falmouth will not change its wholesale rates
for water at this time,

3. Pendleton County propesed to increase the rates to ite
customers effective June 15, 1995,

4. During the 12 months ending May 31, 1995, Pendleton
County purchased 35,399,000 gallons from Falmouth and 59,730,800
gallons from Campbell County, for a total of 95,129,800 gallons,
and scld 85,614,230 gallons.



5. Pandloton County's calculationa are correct and ahow an
increase in purchased water cost of $§13,499, reaulting in a
purchassd watar adjuntment of 16 cents par 1,000 gallona. Based on
an avaerage wmonthly usage of 5,000 gallona, the average bill of
Pendlaton County'’n cuatomoera would increane 80 centa from $26.40 to
$27.20, oy 3 percant.

6. The ratan proposed by Pendleton County are incorrect in
that the purchased water adjustment wae not correctly applied on a
per unit basle to tha minimum bille asm required by 807 KAR 5:068.
The minimum bills of Griffin Industries, Inc., (*Griffin*} and
Pendlaton County High School ("Pendleton High") are incorrectly
calculated. Pendleton County's propecsed tariff sheet showed the
minimum bills for Griffin (400,000 gallons) and Pendleton High
(125,000 gallons) to be $2,011.99 and $631.35, respectively. The
correct calculationes are pat ocut below.! The proposed ratea of
Pendloton County should, therafore, ba denied.

7, The purchaned water adjustment of 16 centa per 1,000
gallons and the rates in Appendix A, attached heretoc and
incorporated hoerein, are fair, just, and reasonable and should be

approved.

! 400,000 gallons x $,16/1,000 gallone - 8 64.00
125,000 gallona x 5.16/1,000 gallona = 20.00
$64.00 + 51,947.80 {(current rate) - £2,011.80

20.00 + 608,68 (current rate) - G28.68

-2-



IT IS THERBFORE ORDERED that:

1. The purchaased water adjustment of 16 cents per 1,000
gallona and the rates in Appendix A are approved for services
rendered on and after June 15, 1995,

a. Pendleton County shall, within 30 daya from the date of
this Order, file a revised tariff setting ocut the rates approved
herein,

3. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Pendleton
County shall file verification that the notice to its customers has
been given,

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of July, 1995,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

‘“H:]:::)U‘-—"kvlgit)

Exscutive Director




APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
CCMMISSION IN CASE NO, 55-290 DATED July 28, 1995,

The following rates and charges are pregcribed for the
customers in the area served by Pendleton County Water Diatrict.
All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall
remain the same ag those in effect under authority of this

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order,

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS:
Firset 2,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill) s 11,33
Naxt 3,000 Gallons per 1,000 Gallons $.29
Next 10,000 Gallons per 1,000 Gallons 5.19
Over 15,000 Gallona per 1,000 Gallons 5.02
GRIFFIN INDUSTRIES, INC,
Flret 400,000 Gallona (Minimum Bill) $2,011.80
Over 400,000 Gallons per 1,000 Gallcns 5.02
BENDLETON COQUNTX HIGH SCHOOL
First 125,000 Gallons {(Minimum Bi1ll) 5 628.68

Cver 125,000 Gallons per 1,000 Gallons 5.02



